including the powers conferred to it by this resolution), the consent and approval of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer, allot in one or more tranches, at such 
time or times as the Board may in its absolute discretion deems fit, upto 20,45,45,454 (Twenty Crores 
Forty Five Lakhs Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), 
for cash at an issue price of Rs.22/- (Rupees Twenty Two Only) (“Warrant Issue Price”) per warrant 
each carrying a right to subscribe to one Equity Share of face value Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each of 
the Company (“Equity Share”) per Warrant, exercisable by the Warrant holder in one or more 
tranches, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, 
aggregating to Rs.449,99,99,988/- (Rupees Four Hundred Forty Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight only) to the following persons / entities for cash 
and in such form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI 
LODR Regulations and SEBI SAST Regulations or other applicable laws and on such terms and 
conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think fit and without requiring any further

[...]

ITEM 4:ISSUANCE OF CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS ON A PREFERENTIAL BASIS 

In order to meet its working capital requirements and for other general corporate purposes, the Board 
of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on September 17, 2025 accorded its approval for 
raising funds through issuance of upto 20,45,45,454 (Twenty Crores Forty Five Lakhs Forty Five 
Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) to the proposed warrant 
allottees, as set in the notice (“Proposed Warrant Allottees”) on a preferential basis by way of private 
placement subject to approval of the members of the Company. An amount equivalent to 25% of the

[...]

The relevant disclosures prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 read with related rules thereto 
andthe SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, are set out below: 

a) The objects of the preferential issue: To meet its working capital requirements of upto 

Rs.375,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Three Hundred Seventy Five Crores Only) and for general corporate 
purposes of uptoRs.74,99,99,988/- (Rupees SeventyFourCrores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight Only).  

b) Tentative Timelines for utilization of Issue Proceeds: Within 12 months from date of receipt of

[...]

subscribe to one Equity Share of face value Re.1/- each of the Company (“Equity Share”) per 
Warrant, exercisable by the Warrant holder in one or more tranches, within a period of 18 
(Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, aggregating upto 
Rs.449,99,99,988/- (Rupees Four Hundred Forty Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight only). 

e) Proposal/Intent of the promoters, directors or key managerial personnel of the issuer to 

subscribe to the offer: None of the promoters, directors or key managerial personnel of the issuer 
intend to subscribe to the offer. 

f) Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue: